
A G E N D A  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

MONDAY, MARCH 21, 2022 
5:30 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Call to Order. 

Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call. 

(mot) 1. Adoption of Agenda.  

(mot) 2. Approving minutes from March 7, 2022 

3. Recognitions and Awards.
Austin Packer Dance Team State Champions 
Retirements: 

Joe Sunderman – January 14, 1985 to February 25, 2022 
Don Tomlinson – November 17, 1999 to March 31, 2022 

(mot) 4. *Consent Agenda
Licenses:

Exempt Gambling (bingo):  Mower County Veteran’s Council on July 3 & 4, 2022 
Exempt Gambling (raffle):  United Catholic Schools Foundation on June 17, 2022 
Mobile Food:  La Borinqua, Albert Lea 
Mobile Food:  Solem Concessions, Inc., 19192 540th Avenue 
Right of Way:  Consolidated Communications Enterprise Services, Inc., Mattoon, IL 
Right of Way:  Senrick Custom Homes, Rochester  

Claims: 
a. Pre-list of bills.
b. Investment Report.

Events: 
Stepping Out for Autism Walk and 5K on May 1, 2022 

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS: 

(res) 5. Approving an annexation in Austin Township for Tom and Heidi Anderson. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:   

6. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 21st Avenue NE (8th Drive NE to 14th Street
NE), Project 22-101.  The amount to be assessed is $111,865.15 at 3.75% for 15 years.

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments.
b. Call for written objections.
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written

objections to the assessment have been filed.
(res) d. Resolution declaring the cost.
(res) e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.
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7. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for on 9th Street NW (10th Avenue NW to 12th

Avenue NW) and 10th Street NW (8th Avenue NW to 13th Avenue NW), Project 22-102. The
amount to be assessed is $252,390.65 at 3.75% for 15 years.

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments.
b. Call for written objections.
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written

objections to the assessment have been filed.
(res) d. Resolution declaring the cost.
(res) e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.

8. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 3rd Avenue NE (Oakland Place NE to 19th

Street NE), Project 22-103.  The amount to be assessed is $226,047.79 at 3.75% for 15 years.
a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments.
b. Call for written objections.
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written

objections to the assessment have been filed.
(res) d. Resolution declaring the cost.
(res) e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.

9. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 3rd Street NE (16th Avenue NE to 18th

Avenue NE), Project 22-104. The amount to be assessed is $145,940.29 at 3.75% for 15 years.
a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments.
b. Call for written objections.
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written

objections to the assessment have been filed.
(res) d. Resolution declaring the cost.
(res) e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.

10. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 5th Avenue SW (27th Street SW to 19th

Street SW) and 16th Street SW (16th Avenue SW to 19th Avenue SW), Project 22-106. The
amount to be assessed is $42,421.71 at 3.75% for 15 years.

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments.
b. Call for written objections.
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written

objections to the assessment have been filed.
(res) d. Resolution declaring the cost.
(res) e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.

11. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 7th Avenue SW (23rd Street SW to 14th

Street SW), 11th Avenue SW (10th Avenue SW to 18th Street SW) and 23rd Street SW (9th Avenue
SW to Dead End), Project 22-107. The amount to be assessed is $98,337.80 at 3.75% for 15
years.

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments.
b. Call for written objections.
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written

objections to the assessment have been filed.
(res) d. Resolution declaring the cost.
(res) e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.
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PETITIONS AND REQUESTS (continued): 

(res) 12a. Approving modified 2022 insurance rates. 
(res) 12b. Approving a health insurance reimbursement to employees from 2019-2021. 

(res) 13. Approving budget adjustment number 2. 

(mot) 14. Appointing Camden Harp to the Planning Commission, term expiring 12/31/22. 

(mot) 15. Granting the Planning and Zoning Department authorization to remove junk and/or illegally 
stored vehicles at the following locations: 

a. 711 6th Avenue SE, Nelson Property.
b. 204 12th Street SE, Beddow Property. 

16. Discussion of the need for an Interim Park and Recreation Director.

CITIZENS ADDRESSING THE COUNCIL

HONORARY COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
City Administrator
City Council

(mot) Adjourn to Monday, April 4, 2022 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers.

*All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by
one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so requests in 
which event the item will be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda.  

















ITEM NO. 5

















2022 Street Reconstruction

21st Avenue NE



Project Location

21st Avenue NE
From 11th St NE to 14th St NE



Existing Conditions

21ST AVENUE NE
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

21ST AVENUE NE
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

21ST AVENUE NE
FACING WEST AT 11TH ST NE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing concrete pavement
 Remove center median
 Construct 40’ wide concrete road with curb & gutter
 Realign intersection with 11th St NE to improve visibility 

and turning movements
 Construct 10’ wide bike trail on the north side of 21st Ave
 Reconstruct RR crossing on 11th St NE and add pedestrian 

crossing (may need to be delayed to 2023)
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer manholes and catch basins
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement
 Underground electrical crossings 





Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Begin construction in early July

 Construction is expected to be complete in October, depending on weather

 Impacts
 21st Ave NE will be closed to through traffic during construction

 Temporary access will be constructed for businesses located on 21st Ave NE

 Advanced warning signage will be installed at 14th St NE & I-90

 Temporary access to Todd Park will be constructed once work begins

 Todd Park entrance at 21st Ave NE will be closed during portions of the project

 Todd Park entrance at 11th St NE will be open at all times



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Trail construction will improve pedestrian 
and bicycle mobility and safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Municipal State Aid Street Fund, and 
Federal Funds

 Total project assessment revenue
 $111,865.15

Street Improvements $1,300,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   100,000

Total $1,400,000

Estimated Project Costs



 No corner lot policy for commercial properties
 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 200’ of frontage)

Commercial Street $80.22 $16,044.00
Curb & Gutter $19.50 $3,900.00

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?









2022 Street Reconstruction

9th Street NW
10th Street NW



Project Location

9th Street NW
From 10th Ave NW to 12th Ave NW

10th Street NW
From 8th Ave NW to 13th Ave NW



Existing Conditions

9TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH



Existing Conditions

9TH STREET NW



Existing Conditions

10TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 8TH AVE



Existing Conditions

10TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTHEAST AT 10TH AVE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Widen 9th St & 10th St NW to 34’ wide 
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer mains, manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer manhole replacement
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 9th St and 10th St NW
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on both 9th Street NW and 10th Street NW in early May
 Construction is expected to be complete on 9th Street NW in July and on 10th Street NW in early September, 

depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $252,390.65

Street Improvements $ 805,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $     75,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   50,000

Total $ 930,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 10th St & 50’ of frontage on 12th Ave, the average is 75’

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $56.18 $4,213.50

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.75 $189.61
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.25 $259.83

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?



















2022 Street Reconstruction

3rd Avenue NE



Project Location

3rd Avenue NE
From Oakland Pl NE to 19th St NE



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING EAST AT 16TH ST NE



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING EAST AT 17TH ST NE



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING WEST



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer mains, manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer replacement from 16th St to 17th St NE
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Project will be separated into two phases
 Phase 1 – Oakland Place NE to 1819 3rd Ave NE – Starts Early May
 Phase 2 – 1819 3rd Ave NE to 19th St NE – Starts Early July
 Construction on both phase 1 and 2 is expected to be complete in early October, depending on weather

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $226,047.79

Street Improvements $ 700,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $   160,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   150,000

Total $1,010,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 3rd Ave & 50’ of frontage on 17th St, average is 75’

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $56.18 $4,213.50

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.75 $189.61
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.25 $259.83

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?

















2022 Street Reconstruction

3rd Street NE



Project Location

3rd Street NE
From 16th Ave NE to 18th Ave NE



Existing Conditions

3RD STREET NE
FACING NW



Existing Conditions

3RD STREET NE
FACING SOUTH AT 17TH AVE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt 
pavement

 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
No Planned work



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on 3rd Street NE in early May
 Construction is expected to be complete in late June, depending on weather

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during 

construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for 

those with a handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior 

to construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $145,940.29

Street Improvements $ 475,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   25,000

Total $ 500,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 3rd St & 50’ of frontage on 17th Ave, average is 75’

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $56.18 $4,213.50

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.75 $189.61
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.25 $259.83

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?















2022 Street Reconstruction

16th Street SW
5th Avenue SW
Mill & Overlay



Project Location

5th Avenue SW
From 27th St SW to Dead End

16th Street SW
From 16th Ave SW to 19th Ave SW



Existing Conditions

16TH STREET SW
FACING SOUTH



Existing Conditions

5TH AVENUE SW
FACING EAST



Project Scope
 16th St SW

 Mill off 1.5” of the existing asphalt pavement
 Pave 1.5” of new asphalt pavement 

 5th Ave SW
 Mill off 1.5” of the existing asphalt pavement from 27th St SW to 

2906/2907 5th Ave
 Mill off 4” of the existing asphalt pavement from 2906/2907 5th

Ave to the dead end
 Replace the concrete valley gutter across the 27th St & 5th Ave 

SW intersection
 Pave 2.5” of new asphalt pavement on the west end 
 Pave 1.5” of new asphalt pavement along the entire length of 

5th Ave SW
 Underground Utility Improvements

 No underground utility work planned



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Project will take place in mid-June

 Construction is expected to be completed over a 2-3 week period

 Impacts
 You will have access to your driveways during the project, except:

During milling operations

During paving operations



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs



 Total Estimated Project Cost $125,000

 Project is funded by Assessments and the Local Street Fund
 Total project assessment revenue

 $42,421.71

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 5th Ave & 50’ of frontage on 27th St, the average is 75’

Street Assessment Rate per 
Inch/LF

Example
(1.5” Mill & Overlay on
Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Mill & Overlay $6.35 $714.38

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?















2022 Street Reconstruction

7th Avenue SW
11th Avenue SW
23rd Street SW
Full Depth 
Reclamation (FDR)



Project Location

23rd Street SW
From 8th Ave SW north to Dead End

7th Avenue SW
From 23rd St SW to 24th St SW

11th Avenue SW
From 10th Ave SW to 18th St SW



Existing Conditions

7TH AVENUE SW
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

11TH AVENUE SW
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

23RD STREET SW
FACING NORTH



Project Scope

 Reclaim the full depth of the existing asphalt 
pavement and subbase

 Grade and compact the reclaimed material

 Reopen the street to local traffic

 Pave 4” of new asphalt pavement on top of 
reclaimed material

 No underground utility work planned



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Project is planned to take place in late-June

 Construction is expected to be completed over a 2-3 week period, weather permitting

 Impacts
 You will have access to your driveways during the project, except:

During reclamation operations

During paving operations



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs

Cost effective repair

Environmentally friendly construction



 Total Estimated Project Cost $250,000

 Project is funded by Assessments and the Local Street Fund
 Total project assessment revenue

 $98,337.80

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 23rd St & 50’ of frontage on 7th Ave, the average is 75’

Street Assessment Rate per 
Inch/LF

Example
(4” FDR on

Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Mill & Overlay $6.35 $1,905.00

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?
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City of Austin 

500 4th Avenue NE 

Austin, MN  55912 

507-437-9940

www.ci.austin.mn.us 

Tricia Wiechmann 

Human Resources Director 

507-437-9942

twiechma@ci.austin.mn.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Council 

FROM: Tricia Wiechmann 

Human Resources Director 

RE: Update – Park & Recreation Director replacement 

DATE:  March 16, 2022 

The Park and Recreation Board met recently to discuss the hiring of a new Parks, Recreation & 

Forestry Director.  As an extension of this discussion, I thought this would be a good opportunity 

to update you on where we are at with the process. 

The hiring process is active and we are accepting applications through March 28, 2022; as of the 

date of this memo, we have received five applications.  I included in the position announcement, 

our intent to conduct first round interviews the week of April 4, 2022.  We would then hold 

second round, in-person interviews (if their first was via Zoom), community tour, etc., the 

following week, April 11, 2022; or early the next week, April 18, taking into consideration the 

Easter holiday. 

We are hopeful that an offer of employment can be made no later than April 22, 2022, with the 

possibility of an earlier date.  Depending on the candidate, their current employment situation 

and place of residency; we would anticipate our new director starting mid-May, this is a typical 

timeline for most city positions. 

Prior to and in preparation for Mr. Nelson’s departure, he put together a detailed, 7- or 8-page 

document for use by current staff outlining the status of on-going items; as well as specific 

details of things for the new Director.  In addition to other planning and discussions, Craig Clark 

and I met with the Mr. Nelson, office staff and department supervisors on February 24, 2022 to 

go through this document and to ask any additional questions of Mr. Nelson before leaving. 

The majority of the immediate type items were addressed and some specific assignments of 

duties were delegated to department personnel, mostly in the area of hiring for summer/seasonal 

employees.  Craig Clark indicated that he would be the point person for things that came up 

either out of the norm or items that needed administrative type decisions made, acting as the 

Interim Park & Recreation Director.  Otherwise, the day-to-day operations would continue to be 

ITEM NO. 17



 

 

 

 

handled with the office staff and the recreation and parks maintenance supervisors.  The Nature 

Center would continue their operations under the leadership of the Nature Center Director.  This 

practice is historically consistent with other openings; though each instance is evaluated by 

administration and human resources on a case-by-case basis. 

 

The biggest on-going project that the parks department had going is the Parks Master Plan.  This 

has been placed in a holding pattern for now; and it will continue under the direction and 

leadership of the new Director. 

 

Pease feel free to contact me if you have any questions on this.  Thank you. 
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